925-288-9302

February 28, 2005

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services _
Environmental Protection ¢
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Toxics Case RO0002633
Soil Excavation Report
PG&E Piedmont Substation E — 408 Linda Avenue
Piedmont, California
SECOR PN: 050T.50173.01

Dear Mr. Chan:

SECOR International Incorporated (SECOR), on behalf of Pacific Gas and Electric
Company (PG&E), is pleased to present this Soil Excavation Report that describes recent
soil excavation, air monitoring, and confirmation sampling at PG&E's Piedmont Substation
E (the Site) located at 408 Linda Avenue in Piedmont, California (see attached Figure 1).
The scope of work described herein complies fully with the work plan submitted to your
office on October 14, 2004, and with the letter from the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA) dated October 21, 2004, that approved the proposed remedial
actions.

BACKGROUND

The Site consists of an approximately 5,000-square-foot multi-story building on
approximately 0.5 acre. Previous soil characterization work at the Site in 1899 identified
lead as the only contaminant of concern. Lead was measured at concentrations that
ranged from 170 to 1,600 miligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) in samples coliected from
shallow soils around the Site, exceeding residential Environmental Screening Levels (ESL),
200 mg/kg. The historical source of lead is believed to be lead-based paint that originated
from the multi-story building.

In June 2001, PG&E excavated and removed near-surface soils in which the lead had been
found. Soils were excavated to depths ranging from 6-to-24 inches below ground surface
(bgs). Following excavation, confirmation soil samples were collected to document
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concentrations of lead in soils that remain in-place within the limits of the excavated areas.
The concentrations of lead in confirmation samples ranged from 33 to 178 mg/kg; the
average residual lead concentration of 98 mg/kg was less than the ACHCSA cleanup
criterion of 147 mg/kg. The June 2001 soil removal action was documented in a report
entitled, “Final Report, Soil Clearance Testing for Lead, PG&E Substation E, 408 Linda
Avenue, Piedmont, California,” dated February 19, 2004, prepared by KELLCO Services,
Inc. and submitted to the ACHCSA on March 18, 2004, The portions of the Site excavated
in 2001 are illustrated on the attached Figure 2.

In June 2004, PG&E contracted with SECOR to characterize lead concentrations in an area
measuring approximately 800 square feet along the eastern boundary of the Site and a
small triangular portion of land adjacent to the southwest corner of the building, which had
been inaccessible during previous sampling and excavation. SECOR collected soil
samples from soils approximately 6-to-9 inches and 12-to-15 inches bgs at four
representative locations: three locations along the eastern boundary and one in the
southwest corner (see Figure 2). Lead concentrations reported in these soil samples
ranged from 15 to 330 mg/kg and were documented in the SECOR report entitled, “Soif
Sampling and Analysis Results, Former Substation E Site, 408 Linda Avenue, Piedmont,
California,” dated October 11, 2004.

The lead concentrations in samples collected from the southwest triangular portion of land
were reported at levels less than the ACHCSA cleanup level and residential ESLs.
However, because lead was found in samples collected along the eastern boundary at
concentrations greater than the ACHCSA cleanup level, PG&E contracted with SECOR to
coordinate and supervise excavation of soils in the eastern area of the Site down to 2 feet
bgs. These soils were excavated by Cornerstone Environmental Contracters, Inc.
(Cornerstone) in January 2005 under the supervision of SECOR.

SCOPE OF WORK
This report documents the removal of approximately 56 cubic yards of lead-impacted soils

from the Site. The remainder of this report is organized as follows:

O Preliminary field activities;
O Confirmation soil sample results;
O Excavation and off hauling of impacted material:
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d Air monitoring and sampling results; and
Q Site restoration.

Preliminary Field Activities

Prior to initiating field activities, PG&E notified tenants in residential dwellings adjacent to
the Site of the planned excavation. Notification consisted of a written description of the
scope of work, the proposed schedule, and additional PG&E contact information. The
notices were hand-delivered by PG&E personnel.

Approximately 10 days before beginning excavation, SECOR outlined the work area in
white paint and notified Underground Service Alert. SECOR obtained an excavation permit
from the City of Piedmont, Department of Public Works (permit number EX04-00011). A
copy of the permit is provided in Attachment 2. SECOR prepared a site-specific heaith and
safety plan (HASP) that addresses hazards associated with the scope of work. The HASP
was kept on-site during all field activities.

Work at the Site commenced on January 11, 2005. Cornerstone personnel cleared the
work area of plant material, and four in-place confirmation sample locations were exposed
using a backhoe. To expedite completion of the work, confirmation soil samples were
coliected 2 feet bgs prior to commencing excavation. The in-place confirmation soil
samples were collected and submitted to the laboratory via courier. As the samples were
collected, Cornerstone determined that Site soils were too saturated from recent heavy
rains and SECOR and Cornerstone personnel demobilized from the Site. They postponed
the excavation until soils were drier; after a week in which no rainfall fell, Cornerstone
resumed work on January 18, 2005.

Confirmation Soil Sample Results

SECOR collected confirmation soil samples 2 feet bgs at four locations as illustrated on
Figure 2. Each sample location was exposed using a backhoe, and in-place soil was
collected and transferred to 8-ounce glass jars using a trowel. The samples were labeled
and delivered under chain-of-custody protocol to Torrent Laboratory, inc. in Milpitas,
California, a state-certified analytical laboratory.

Soil samples were analyzed for total lead by the SW6010B Method and for pH by the
SW9045C Method. Scil sample results are summarized below and complete laboratory
reports and chain-of-custody records are attached (Attachment 1).
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Sample ID Depth Date Total Pb (mg/kg) pH
(feet bgs)
EXC-CONF-1 2 1/11/05 36 6.93
EXC-CONF-2 2 1711405 11 6.28
EXC-CONF-3 2 1/11/05 20 548
EXC-CONF-4 2 1/11/05 9.1 873

Total lead concentrations in each of the confirmation samples were less than the ACHCSA
cleanup standard of 147 mg/kg, confirming excavation down to 2 feet bgs would effectively
remove soil in which [ead concentrations exceed the ACHCSA cleanup standard for lead.
Soil pH values ranged from 5.48 to 6.93, confirming that pH conditions are generally neutral
in Site soils. Under near-neutral pH conditions, lead has an extremely low solubility, and
therefore, an extremely low potential for migration, as confirmed by the previous depth
discrete soil sampling at the Site.

Excavation and Off Hauling of Impacted Material

Excavation and off-haul activities commenced on January 18, 2005. Approximately 56
cubic yards of soil (75.7 tons) were excavated and loaded onto 24-ton end-dump transfer
trucks operated by Denbeste Transportation. The extent of excavation is illustrated on
Figure 2. Soils removed from the Site were disposed of at Forward Landfill in Manteca,
California under approval number 5056. Non-hazardous waste manifests and truck weight
tags are included in Attachment 2. A photographic log of excavation and off hauling
activities is included as Attachment 3.

Air Monitoring and Sampling Results

As the soil was excavated and loaded into the trucks on January 18, 2005, SECOR used
dust control measures and monitored air quality to evaluate and mitigate exposure to on-
site workers and offsite receptors from airborne lead-containing dust. SECOR
continuously monitored total airborne dust concentrations using a MIE Personal DataRam
monitoring device during excavation, soil movement and loading to trucks. The highest
concentration of total dust reported during the work was 0.395 milligrams per cubic meter
(mg/m®) which is much less than the action level of 1.0 mg/m?® established in the HASP.,
This action level is ten percent of the threshold limit value (TLV) of 10 mg/m® established by
the American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists (ACGIH) and is considered
to be conservative and protective of human health.
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SECOR also deployed three air sampling pumps fitted with 37mm PVC filter cartridges set
in the breathing zone during excavation and soil moverment. Two of the sampling pumps
were stationed immediately adjacent on either side of the excavation as illustrated on
Figure 2, and the third pump was placed on a Cornerstone employee deemed to have the
greatest risk of exposure ({the employee nearest the excavation during soil removal). Air
samples were analyzed for total lead by the Travelers Insurance Company, Industrial
Hygiene Laboratory located in Windsor, CT, by ICP in accordance with OSHA 1D Method
125/NIOSH Method 7300.

Results of air sampling were reported to be less than the detection limit for all three air
samples. The detection limits and associated occupational and ambient air quality
standards for total lead are summarized in the table below. Complete laboratory reports
and chain-of-custody records are provided in Attachment 1.

Sample ID Date Location Result Total L.ead
(mg/m?)
2118N 1/18/05 SE Corner of Site < 0.0060
2145N 1/18/05 W Side of Excavation < 0.0059
2117N 1/18/05 Cornerstone Employee <0.0063
OSHA PEL’ 0.05
CAAQS? 0.0015

(1) OSHA PEL = US Occupational Safety and Health Administration, Permissible
Exposure Limit (also equal to the most recently published American Conference of
Governmental Industrial Hygienists, Threshold Limit Value), (mg/im®).

{2) CAAQS = California Ambient Air Quality Standard, 30-day average, (mg/m?).

The reported total airborne lead concentrations were less than the laboratory’s detection
limits for each sample and less than the applicable occupational exposure standard. The
30-day average level for the Site, including the one day excavation (0.0068 mg/m®) and
using a reasonable background (0.01 micrograms per cubic meter, ug/m®} for the remaining
29 days, is conservatively calculated as 0.00021 mg/m?®, which is less than the CAAQS.
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Site Restoration

Following excavation and off-hauling activities, the excavation was backfilled with clean
imported fill supplied by Stevens Creek Quarry, Cupertino, California (a letter description of
fill material imported from the quarry is attached). The imported material was spread
across the excavation using a backhoe and bobcat and compacted using the weight of the
machinery. Following backfilling, the excavation area was covered with shredded bark to
minimize potential runoff and to match the soils elsewhere over the Site.

CONCLUSION

SECOR, acting on behalf of PG&E, successfully completed the remedial actions to remove
soil from the eastern side of former Substation E in Piedmont, California in which lead had
previously been found at elevated levels. Approximately 56 cubic yards (75.7 tons) of soil
were excavated and transported to Forward Landfill where they were disposed of as non-
hazardous waste, The concentrations of lead measured in soil samples collected to
confirm that sufficient soils had been removed ranged from 9.1 mg/kg to 36 mg/kg. These
concentrations are well below the previous cleanup level for lead of 147 mg/kg and the
residential ESL for lead of 200 mg/kg. The surface of the Site was restored to conditions
similar to those present when work started. Having satisfied the remedial actions and goals
proposed in the work plan dated October 14, 2004, and approved by the ACHCSA in its
letter dated October 21, 2004, SECOR recommends that Alameda County Heaith Care
Services certify than no further remedial investigation or action is required of PG&E for lead
in soils at former Substation E in Piedmont, California.

If you have any questions regarding the content of this report, please contact the
undersigned at (925) 289-9300 or Sally Goodin with PG&E at 510-301-2261.

Sincerely,

SECOR International Incorporated

Neil Doran Mario Sternad, P.E.
Associate Geologist Senior Engineer
IPG&E\Piedmont Substation E\Excavatiom\2005 Excavation Report_Final.doc February 28, 2005
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Attachments:

Figures 1 and 2

Attachment 1 — Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
Attachment 2 — Permits and Waste Manifests

Attachment 3 — Photographic Log

cc: Mr. Terry Winsor, PG&E
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TORRENT LABORATORY, INC.

483 Sinclair Frontage Rd. » Milpitas, CA 95035 « Ph: (408} 263-5258 # Fax: (408) 263-8293

www.torrentlab.com email: analysis @torrentlab.com
January 13, 2005

MarioSternad
SECOR
57 Lafayette Circle 2nd Floor

Lafayette, CA 94549

TEL: (925) 299-9300
FAX 925-299-9302

RE:

. Order No.: 0501028
Dear MarioSternad:

Torrent Laboratory, Inc. received 4 samples on 1/11/2005 for the analyses presented in the
following report.

All data for associated QC met EPA or Laboratory specification except where noted in the case
narative.

Torrent laboratory Inc. is certified by the State of California, ELAP #1991. If you have any

question regarding these tests results, please feel free to contact Project Management Team at
(408)263-5258;ext: 204,

Sincerely, &6



TORRENT LABORATORY, INC.

483 Sinclair Frontage Rd. » Milpitas, CA 95035 ¢ Ph: (408) 263-5258 » Fax: (408) 263-8293

www.torrentlab.com email: analysis@torrentlab.com

Certified Analytical Report of
Total Metals

Report prepared for: MarioSternad Date Received: 1/11/2005

SECOR Date Reported: 1/13/2005
Client Sample ID: Exc-Conf-1 Lab Sample 1D: 0501028-001A
Sample Location: Piedmont Substation E Date Prepared: 1/11/2003
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  1/11/2005 8:20:00 AM
Parameters Analysis Date RL ‘ Dilution [ MRL Result Units

Method Analyzed | Factor ‘

Lead SWE010B 1/12/2005 1 1 10 3 moKg
These analyses were performed according to State Page 1 of 9

of California Environmental Laboratory

Accreditation p

rogram, Certificate # 1991




TORRENT LABORATORY, INC.

483 Sinclair Frontage Rd.  Milpitas, CA 95035 » Ph: (408) 263-5258  Fax: (408) 263-8293

www.torrentlab.com email: analysis @torrentlab.com

of California Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991

Certified Apalvtical Report of
Wet Chemistry
Report prepared for: MarioSternad Date Received: 1/11/2005
SECOR Date Reported: 1/13/2005

Client Sampie 1D: Exc-Conf-1 Lab Sample II>: 0501028-001A

Sample Location: Piedmont Substation E Date Prepared: 1/11/2005

Sample Matrix: SOIL
LDatel‘Time Sampled 1/11/2005 §:20:00 AM

Parameters ! Analysis Date RL ‘ Dilution | MRL Result Units
| Method Analyzed i Factor

pH 7 - SWQCESC 1111/2905 Q.05 1 0.0500 6.93 pH Units

These analyses were performed according to State Page 2 of 9



TORRENT LABORATORY, INC.

483 Sinclair Frontage Rd. » Milpitas, CA 95035 » Ph: (408) 263-5258 * Fax; (408) 263-8293

www.torrentlab.com email: analysis @torrentlab.com

Certified Analytical Report of

of Califernia Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation program, Ceriificate # 1991

Total Metals
Report prepared for: MarioSternad Date Received: 1/11/2005
SECOR Date Reported: 1/13/2005
! Client Sample ID: Exc-Conf-2 Lab Sample ID: 0501028-00ZA
Sample Location: Piedmont Substation E Date Prepared: 1/11/2005
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  1/11/2005 8:40:00 AM
oI T i j— - i I : - : b o [ — _.____AI
Parameters Analysis | Date RL . Dilution| MRL Result Units
Method i Analyzed ‘ Factor
[ S I [ P
Lead SWE010B 1/12/2005 1 1 1.0 11 mgikg
These analyses were performed according to State Page 3 of 9



| TORRENT LABORATORY, INC.
483 Sinclair Frontage Rd. » Milpitas, CA 95035 « Ph: (408) 263-5258 « Fax: (408) 263-8293
' www.torrentlab.com email: analysis @torrentlab.com
Certified Analvtical Report of

I Wet Chemistry

Report prepared for: MarioSternad Date Received: 1/11/2005
I SECOR Date Reported: 1/13/2005

Client Sample 1D: Exc-Conf-2 Lab Sample ID: 0501028-002A
l Sample Location: Piedmont Substation E Date Prepared: 1/11/2005

Sample Matrix: SOIL
l { Date/Time Sampled  1/11/2005 8:40:00 AM

e —— !

Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution ]. MRL Result Units
I Method Analyzed Factor ‘

pH SWo0n45C 1/11/2005 0.05 i 0.0500 6.28 pH Units

These analyses were performed according to State
l of California Environmental Laboratory Page 4 of 9

Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991




i TORRENT LABORATORY, INC.
. 483 Sinclair Frontage Ad. » Milpitas, CA 95035 » Ph: (408) 263-5258 « Fax: (408) 263-8293
www.torrentlab.com email: analysis @torrentlab.com
l Certified Analytical Report of
Total Metals
Report prepared for: MarioSternad Date Received: 1/11/2005
l SECOR Date Reported: 1/13/2005
l Client Sample ID;:  Exc-Conf-3 Lab Sample ID: 0501028-003A
Sample Location: Piedmont Substation E Date Prepared: 1/11/2005
Sample Matrix: SOIL
l Date/Time Sampled  1/11/2005 8:50:00 AM
ban e i I - B 4 — - I -
Parameters . Analysis Date RL | Dilution ‘ MRL Result Units
l I Method Analyzed Factor |
Ieaa - - SwWea10B 1!12.’20057 B 1 1 1.0 20 - mngg o
l These analyses were performed according to State Page § of 0
of California Environmental Laboratory age2 o
l Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991



TORRENT LABORATORY, INC.

483 Sinclair Frontage Rd. » Milpitas, CA 95035 » Ph: {408) 263-5258 « Fax: (408} 263-8293

www.torrentlab.com email: analysis @torrentlab.com

Certified Analvtical Report of

of California Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991

Wet Chemistry
Report prepared for: MarioSternad Date Received: 1/11/2005
SECOR Date Reported: 1/13/2005
Client Sample ID: Exc-Conf-3 Lab Sample ID: 0501028-003A
Sample Location: Piedmont Substation E Date Prepared: 1/11/2005
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  1/11/2005 8:50:00 AM
e e S wm b —p—— T e e
Parameters ‘ Analysis Date RL | Dilution | MRL | Result ‘ Units
J Method Analyzed ‘ Factor ,
;; SWe04sC 1/11/2005 0.05 1 0.0500 548 pH Units o
These analyses were performed according to State Page 6 of 9



TORRENT LABORATORY, INC.

483 Sinclair Frontage Rd. # Milpitas, CA 95035 » Ph: (408) 263-5258 » Fax: (408) 263-8233

www.torrentlab.com email: analysis@torrentlab.com

Certified Anaivtical Report of

Total Metals
Report prepared for: MarioSternad Date Received: 1/11/2005
SECOR Date Reported: 1/13/2005

i Client Sample ID: Exc-Conf-4 Lab Sample ID: 0501028-004A

Sample Location: Piedmont Substation E Date Prepared: 1/11/2005

Sample Matrix: SOIL

Date/Time Sampled  1/11/2005 9:10:00 AM |
L. . - .. e e A - I

Parameters ' Analysis Date RL | Dilution | MRL w Result Units

| Method Analyzed ’ Factor |
Lead - SWe60108 1/12{2005 1 1 1.0 2.1 mgikg
These analyses were performed according to State Page 7 of 9

of California Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991




TORRENT LABORATORY, INC.

483 Sinclair Frontage Rd. = Milpitas, CA 95035 "« ‘Ph: (408) 263-5258  Fax: (408) 263-8233

www.torrentlab.com email: analysis @torrentlab.com

Certified Analytical Report of

Wet Chemistry

Report prepared for: MarioSternad Date Received: 1/11/2005

SECCR Date Reported: 1/13/2005
Client Sample ID: Exc-Conf-4 Lab Sample ID: 0501028-004A
Sample Location: Piedmont Substation E Date Prepared: 1/11/2005
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  1/11/2005 9:10:00 AM
Parameters ! Analysis Date RL Dilution | MRL Result | Units

! Method Analyzed Factor

pH “ SWo04sC 1/11/2005 0.05 1 0.0500 6.73 pH Units
These analyses were performed according to State Page 8 of 9

of California Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991




TORRENT LABORATORY, INC.

483 Sinclair Frontage Rd. ¢ Milpitas, CA 95035 » Ph: {408) 263-5258 » Fax: (408) 263-8293

www.torrentlab.com email: analysis @torrentlab.com

Definitions, legends and Notes

Note | Description
ug/kg Microgram per kilogram {(ppb, parl per billion).
ugfl Microgram per liter (ppb, part per billion). )
mg/kg Milligram per k:logram {ppm, part per mlilron) N ) o )
mg/L Milligram per liter (ppm, part per million). B o N B
LCSILCSD Laboratory control sample/faboratory control sample dupllcate o B B
MDL Method detectton limit. o
MRL Modified reporting | limit. When sample is subject to dllutlon reportlng Ilmlt tlmes dllutlon faclor yrelds MRL,____
MS/MSD ~ Matrix splkelmalrlx spike dupticate. e
N/A Not applicable. i . e
ND Not detected at or ‘above detectlon limit.
MR Not reported. . )
Qc Quality Control. )
RL Reporting limit.
% RPD _ Percent relative dlfference L
a ' _'PH was measured immediately upon the receipt of the sample, but it was still done outside the holding time.
sub Analyzed by subcontractmg faboratory, Lab Cerlificate #

These analyses were performed according to State

of California Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991

Page 9 of 9



Torrent Laboratory, Inc. Date: /3-Jan-03

CLIENT: SECOR

| ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
| Work Order: 0501028

Project: TestCode: 6010B_S
Sample 1D: 1185-MBLK SampType: MBLK TestCode: 60108_S Units: mgiKg Prep Date:  1/11/2005 RunNe: 5271
Client ID: ZZZZZ Batch iD: 1185 TestNo. SW6010B (SW30508) Analysis Date: 1/12/2005 SeqNa: 75260
Analyle Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref val %REC Lowlimit HighLlimit RPD Ref val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Lead ND 1.0
Sample ID: 1185-LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: 6010B_S Units: mg/Kg Frep Date: 111172005 RunNg: 5271
Client tD:  Z222Z Batch 1D: 4185 TestNo: SWE&010B {SW3050B) Analysis Date: 1/12/2005 SeqNo: 75258
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimMit  Qual
Lead 107.7 1.0 100 0 108 75 125
Sample ID; 1185-LCSD SampType: LCSD TaestCode: 6010B_S Units: mgiKg Prep Date: 1/11/2005 RunMNe: 5271
ClientID; zzzzz Batch 1D: 1185 TestNo: SW6610B {SW3050B) Analysis Date:  1/12/2005 SegNo: 75259
Analyte Result PQL  SPKvalue SPK RefVval %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Lead 105.3 1.0 100 0 105 75 128 107.7 2.23 30
Sample ID; 0501026-010AMS SampTypa: MS TestCode: 6010B_S Units: mg/Kg Prep Date:  1/11/2005 © RunMo; 5271
ClientID: ZzZZ2Z Batch ID: 1185 TestNo: SW6010B {SW3050B}) Analysis Date;  112/2008 SegMo: 75248
Analyte Result PQL  SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Lead 100.8 1.0 100 6.665 94.2 65 135
Sample ID: 0501026-010AMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: 6010B_S Units: mgfKg Prep Date:  1/11/2008 RunMNo: 5271
ClientiD: Z2222 Batch ID: 1185 TestNo: SW6010B {SW3050B) Analysis Date:  1M2/2005 SeqNo: 75249
Analyte Result PQL  SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPOLimit Qual
Lead 102.4 1.0 100 5.665 958 65 135 100.8 1.58 30
Qualifiers: E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded T Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits 5 Spike Recovery oulside accepted recovery limits

Page 1 of 1
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_ hi-«"vyem, cA faseq [ ario S Sterved

elepl "1925)2?? ’??00 oratoL

Fax/EMall o 7 Orfect-1 %
oAl EXC-LONE - 1 (fp-05 320 | S C — X 72 f/E’ TAT
w2 EXC -LoyF- 2 L[ 940 | 4 i XX \ Ao b ;
cvs Al Fxe - CONE -3 J 50 [[/ [ ¥ | X \S‘-:‘—ud_’.{l TAT
i _EXC - CONF- 4 70 v Y X Y

Sampied by:

Shipment Method:

Signature Print Name

la Relinquished by:

3b Received by:

*Matrix Key: AQ=Aqueous AR =Air SO =Scil WA = Waste OT = Cther **Container:

W@, §~CJear Glass V=VOA S=5SoilJar O=0rbo T=Tediar B=Brass P=Plastic OT = Other
Lu& iy Ms Lol (‘;,in‘gg wg,/»\ Learrn !

L



E STPAUL
TRAVELERS

Mario Sternad
Secor International
57 Lafayette Circle
Lafayette, CA 94549

90 Lamberton Road, Windsor, CT 06095
Phone #: 1-800-842-0355

Fax#: 860-687-7430

AIHA Accredited Laboratory # 100126

Report Issued To: Mario Sternad

Report Date: 1/27/2005
Date Samples Received: 1/24/2005
Work Order: 2005010395

Location Sampled: Secor International
Sample Submitter: Mario Stermad

N.A. = Not Applicable
WORKORDER COMMENTS:

Sample ID Sample Description Results
Lead
mg/m3 114
2116N SE Comer of site LT 0.0060 LT 3.0
2145N W. side of excavation LT 0.0059 LT 3.0
2117N Contractor LT 0.0063 LT 30
2146N Blank LT 3.0
COMMENTS:
Metals samples have been blank corrected.
Analyte Media type LOQ Reference Method Analysis Date
Lead MCE Filter 30 ug ICP - Modified OSHA ID 125/ NIOSH 7300 1/26/2005

Please Note: The limits of quantitation {LOQs) listed are for normally processed samples. Sample requiring special processing {1.e. dilutions) may have elevated LOQs.

Approved by: Q@Aaff Gﬂmqwrummﬂzd
v r [

T

The reported data relate only to the samples as received by the Laboratory, The reported air concentrations have been calculated using information
supplied by the customer and have NOT been adjusted to represent a Time Weighted Average (TWA). "LT" indicates less than the limit of quantitation
{L.OQ). The contaminant may or may not be present at levels below this concentration. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without
wtitten approval of the laboratory. The samples have not been blank corrected unless otherwise noted.

Mancel . Banil

Josef Chrzanowski
Production Group Leader

George E. Johnson
QA Group Leader

Page | of |

Marcel ¥, Baril
Laboratory Manager



Survey Date: ' - !(.Q ’05‘

Pagé [ of

/[

ST PAUL TRAVELERS INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE SURVEY DATA SHEET

ST PAUL TRAVELERS INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE LABORATORY
90 LAMBERTON ROAD
WINDSOR, CT 06095
PHONE: 860-687-7400
HELP LINE: 1-800-842-0355
FAX: 860-687-7430

L

Ig/g;andam Turn-Around Time (5 working days)
{0 >2day RUSH (A 50% surcharge is applied.)
J <2 day RUSH (A 100% surcharge is applied.)
Need Resulis By:
RUSH Request MUST be Authorized by the LAB.

Authorized By:
SEND REPQRT T0O: SEND INVOICE TO:
Name: Mg, o Sdpr gzl Name: fnrpf, Sbecugegr
Company: Teep@ T, derpetinag ! Doc. Company: c = Hb ot ional
Address: rJ ads RY.EE1: Cecelf Address: o7 [, egptdt  (ge '€
Cly. State. 2ip [ o ue-ttt, (£ w4249 City, State, Zip { 5, ch}i.e-f-{“e (A gurgg
Phone/Fax#. Gor_ 145 _ 4300 r‘/q-,: 5 X . FTOD PO# coer, 50/ 73, 21
E-Mail Address: | o 4o - oy ) @ SErmr L ey Credit Card # (MC/VISA): Exp. Date:
Samgle/ Media Minutes | A Flow | Ar Volume
Filtar # Sample Description Catalog # Pump # | Sampled LPM Litars Analytes Requested
AT~ TS S Q{_‘)j -
2N |SE Coruer of <40 2y 2229 1300 | 1670 | Sp) “trtal  Th
Z’uaN A éfcft 0[ CAC& 41014 A5 ,?3&? SO0 /‘657 505 'i!c?;)(f‘ ?;:)
TN Cov+ra ol 2T A \SALB R85 | /€50 | 475 Fa) 55
. ~ , —_ ;
AL4EN Eliuk W AN | — e o '”Lf"*ﬁ —I ?G;.
Date Samples Submitted: [ Y/} ~ Samples Submitted by (Please Printy: 70,/ 7Y 21 Submitter Signaturs (Requiredy  ~ 7 77>, ,_[f,-- ’ Lk

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS (INCLUDE COMPANY LOCATION SAMPLED JF NEEDED):




SECOR

ATTACHMENT 2

PERMITS AND WASTE MANIFESTS
Soil Excavation Report

PG&E Piedmont Substation E

408 l.inda Avenue

Piedmont, California

SECOR PN: 050T.50173.01

February 28, 2005




PLANNING APPROVAL CODE ’
CITY OF PIEDMONT PE;“;’: mﬁ‘
naomcamovapae  DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS -
120 VISTA AYE / PIEDMONT, CA 94#11 AFPLICATION RE: l!
PH (310) £20.308% 12072004
BUILDING APPROVAL DATE FAX (510) 658-3167 ISSUE DATE
12/15/2004
JOB ADDRESS: 408 LINDA AVE APN: VALUATION:  0.00
PERMIT TYFE: MECHANICAL ZONE OCC: CON. TYPE:
OWNER CONTRACTOR
NAME PGEE NAME CORNERSTOME
ADDRESE P O BOX 7640, MC B24A ADDRESS 3517 MT DIABLO RLVD, STF
CITY/STATEZIP  SAN FRANCISCO CA 24120 CITY/STATE/ZIP LAFAYETTE CA M549 BUS LIC
FHONE PHONE $251999115 LICENSE T22253
ARCRITECT/ENGINEER/DESIGNER JOB DESCRIPTION
NAME REMOVAL GF LEAD CONTAINING SOIL
ADDRESS Sceape purface solls to2 & below grade, add clean fll Imptemant site exclusion, dust
CITY/STATEZIP BUS LIC mitlgation #nd air monitoring during svewvation
PHONE LICENSE
SIDEWALK INSPECTION mandstory upon subminal of permic application in emount
af $5,000 or more, or the sale of real estsio
SPARK ARRESTER mundastory on every chimney when sny permit In excers of
31,000 is lawwed .
SMOKE DETECTOR Inatalintion mandaioey when sny permit in excess of
$1,000 s issued FEES:
mmuommmmmmhnmtmwofwllﬂuqﬂdqr -
solid waste in d with the pn of the ALAMEDA OOUNTY CLEAN
 WATER PROGRAM, Dumping In gutier or sirect catch basin ls prohibited
Axy reciplent of VARIANCE or DESIGN REVIEW muat use axact materisis, plans, &
elevations as spprovedNo substinaions of costerlala oc plans s allowed unless Clty
approva! i obiained prior io construction
As property owner [ declace that these proposed Improvemeats  will  willaot
cveate oe contribute to the ceation of & second unit
Data Property Ownats) TOTAL RS s

OWNER/BUILDER DECLARATION
Therehy affirm thai 1 am exempt from the Contractor's License Law for the following reason
I, as owmer of the property, or my employees with wages as their sule compensation, will do the work, and the stnicture is not
intended or offered for sale. (Scc, 7044 (s) }, Business and Profeasions Coda : The Contractor's License Law does not apply
10 an owner of the property who builds or improves thercon, and who does such work themaslves or through their own
employoes, provided that such Impr are not intended of offered for sale.
___L as vwmer of the property, am exclusively contracting with licensed contractors to construct the project

___Tam exempt under Se B. & P.C. for this reason ;
SIGNATURE OF OWNERBUILDER DATE
WORKER'S COMP N D TION

1 cestify thal in the performance of the work for which this permit {s issued, T shall not employ any person [n any manner 40 as to
become subject to the Worker's Compensation Lawa of Californis snd sgree tant if T should become subject to the Worker's
Compensation provisions of the Labor Code, I shull Forthwith comply with these provisions or this permit shall be deemed ravoked

SIGNATURE OF OWNERBUILDER DATE
1 bereby affirm that I have a certificate of conasnt (0 self insure , or a certificate of Workers' Compensation Insurance, as required by

Section 3700, Labor Code for the performance of the work fior which this it is inaued
X Zrel’ B—.\ (2215704

SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR

UNIFORM BUILDING CODE

Permit Expirstion (Scc. 106,4.4). Every permit issusd by the building official under the provisions of this code shall expire by limitation and
become null and void if the building or work suthorized by such permit is not commenced within180 days from the date of such permit, or if the
bullding or work authorizad by such permit is suspended, abandoned, or not inapected at any time after the work is commenced for u pariod of
180 days. Before puch work can be recommended, a aew permit shatl ba first obtaitied to do so, and the free therefore shall be one half the
amount required for a new permit for such work, provided no changes have been made or wilt be made in the original plans and specifications for
such work, and provided further thet such suspension or sbandoned has not ded one year In order to renew action on a permit after
expiration, the permittes shull pay a new full permit foo '
Anyporm!ueeholdingmmhndmﬂmlynpplyfmmanfﬁeﬂmwi&inwhwhwmtmlymmmm&nmh
when the permittee is unable to commence work within the time required by this section for good and satisfactory building official
mlyemudtheHmefornﬁmbylhnpum(mfmlpeﬂndnﬁunudinglﬂﬂdly'unwrluquumbythcpemiuoelhowin;thn
circummtances bayond the control of the permitioe have provenated action from being taken No building permit shall bes extended more than once

OWNER - CONTRACTOR - AGENT

I CERTIFY THAT Il HAVE READ THIS APPLICATION AND STATE THAT THE INFORMATION GIVEN IS TRUE AND
CORRECT. 1 AGREE T0Q COMFPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES AND STATE LAWS RELATING TO BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION AND I MAKE THIS STATEMENT UNDER PENALTY OF LAW.  HEREBY AUTHORIZE REPRESENTATIVES
OF THIS CITY/COUNTY TO ENTER UFON THE ABOVE MENTIONED PROPERTY FOR INSPECTION PURPOSES . DO NOT
CONCEAL OB COVER ANY cons’mm THE WORK IS INSPECTED AND THE INSPECTION IS RECORDED.

X sA LS04
SIGNATURE OF OWNER/ CONTRACTOR/AGENT DATE
408 LINDA AVE EX04-000%1
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INSPECTION RECORD

TIFT D ANDV

DATE

FROJECT ADDRESS
FROJRCT DESCRIPTEON
FROJECT OWNER
CONTRACTOR NAMEK

INSPECTION TYPE

CITY OF FIEDMONT
DEPT. OF PUBLIC ' WORKS
110 YISTA AVE.
PIEDMONT, CA 54611

115200 Thnwne FE1O\ 490 30DED
<

403 LINDA AVE

REMOVAL OF LEAD CONTAINING SOIL

POAER FHONXE
CORNERSTONE FHONE

INTIALS DATE

$252999225
COMMENTS

PERMIT NUMBER
EXMd-N001

EROSION COMTROL,

SEIAMGC ANCEORE

WATRR FROOFING

| DERANAGE

HEOTWALX FORMS

UL. ELECTRICAL

U6 PLUMEING

06 WATER SERVICE
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CEMENT WALKWAY

“f* 2N Ci

pomsrlem

J Syt

oand .

NOTICE

=l L D SET QF
BN 30 WEPT ON JOB |
AT sl TIMES J

" SOIL SAMBLE LUCA
COLLECTED ON JUNE 28, 2004

APPROXIMATE PROPERTY BOUNDARY

B

FORMER 2001 EXCAVATION AREAS

AREA OF PROPOSED EXCAVATION

MELIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM

TABLE 1

LEAD myglkg | DEPTH {INCHES)

15 88

160 12-15

250 6-9

230 12-15

330 68
270 12-15
300 69

140 12-15

SECOR

DATE  OCTOBER 10, 2004

JOBNO. et 50173.00.0002

EACCONE r\E :
W,
R0 £ 7904
PUBLIC WORKS
E K¢ -LoNFH CITY OF PIEDMONT
09¢®
—_ 208 Linda Ave.
SIDEWALK
4] 20 40
f— " e ]
APPROXIMATE SCALE FEET '
URAWN ppR FIGURE 1
PGAE - PIEDMONT SUBSTATION "E™
% APPR  Mas PIEDMONT, CALIFORNIA

SOIL SAMPLE LOCATIONS AND
AREA OF PROPOSED EXCAVATION
JUNE 28, 2004




i DO/ 2D

CORNERSTONE

. 1698221

R LA LR g A SCR. INC.
2/2/05

=

Comnerstanc Envirenmcntal
Mr, Eric James

3527 Mt. Diablo Bivg,
Lafayette 94549

Re: Picdmont Projeet (PG&E)

Dear Mr, James

Sicvens Creek Quarry shipped Camnerstone Environmenta]

Cupertino Plant in Cupertine, California. The sei] thet was
came from a hill in the front o

topgeil from our
used on your project

[Boo2
PAGE B1/81

fowr quany. Parrigle size data show a sandy Jeam
elassification by USDA. Our Topsail

i3 used for schools
aver the bay areg, Sants Clara Valiey

many of their projects ang PG&E reg

Available nutrient Jevels reveal low nitro
Calcium, magnesium and sulfare are avai

Sales Manager Stevens Creck Quarry

lable in nufficient levels,

PRaecr #0510,

2 _
HCT  fpwgs A, Pyl (F

Stevens Creek Quarry, Inc,
12100 Stevens Canyon Road » Cupertino, CA ?5[?14 .
(408) 283-2512 = FAX (408) 257-4614 « Contractor's License No, 155174

gen, phospherous and potassium,

and other projects al}
Water Dopartrment has used our topseil for
ularly buys materials form our Quarry,



[] Keller Canyon

Sanitary Landfill
901 Bailey Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565
Phone (925) 458-9800
Fax (925) 458-2851

(] Ox Mountain

Sanitary Landfili
12310 San Mateo Road
Half Moon Bay, CA 94019
Phone (650) 726-1819
Fax {650) 726-0183

(] Newby island

Sanitary Landfiil
1601 Dixon Landing Road
Milpitag, CA 95035

Phone (408) 945-2800
Fax (408) 262-2871

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

] Forward

Landfill
9989 S, Austin Road

Manteca, CA 95338

Phone (209) 982-4298

Fax (209) 982-1009

GENERATOR _ J”{3 ¢h & WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
e B o . . B Y. ™
MAILING ADDRESS / / D I RTLIZ =7 —
2td (a0 & f4 - 2 G X
CITY,STATE,ZIP o=, ., 20 pou £ Vi s r& 2 1| REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
T T T T QGLOVES O GOGGLES QRESPIRATOR 3 HARD HAT
PHONE /42~ . F 7 AR 29
s N - . OTY-VEK QOTHER
T A ] 7 T
CONTACTPERSON [ NTN)C L = AW CH & SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
,/‘—r;/ ; ’ . »
* s JR25
GENERATOR'S CEHTIFtCAT!OE: E_her-by certify that the above namad material is nol & hazardous
waste as defined by 40 CFR Pa 1 or lille 22 of Iha Cafifomia code of regulations, has been proparly
described, classitied and packagél, and is in proper condition far transporiation a~cording lo applicable
reguiations; AND, If the wasie Is  trestmaent reldus of a previsusly restricted hazerdous wasis
Sccordarce wit o roasamarts f 45 CHE Pat 350 a8 ey e M boon oaled by | RECEIVING FACILITY
40 CFR Part 261,
WASTE TYPE:
%DlSPOSAL 0 SLUDGE
Q2 CONSTRUCTION 0 wWooD
Q DEBRIS _ QOTHER
Q SPECIAL WASTE ) Y P
GENERATING FACILITY /o ¥ TR A 747
TRANSPQORTER NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRUCK NUMBER
TNyl o~ R TR 30 T
ADDRESS e A AN 66
CITY, STATE. ZIP
PHONE END DUMP B8OTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
a ] -
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
. = b Qo J | aJ
. . ﬂj}( For oty
* i Hig s e S e A <
il [
CUBIC YARDS
t hereby certify that the above named material has been
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing DISPOSAL METHOD: (TG BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)
Is true and accurate.
DISPOSE OTHER
Q SoIL
REMARKS
Q CONSTRUCTION
FAGILITY TICKET NUMBER DEBRIS

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT

C NON-FRIABLE
ASBESTOS

DATE

Q w00

Q0 ASH

*

Q SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST EE MADE PRIOR TO 2:02 P.M.THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL + ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT

%

-

. TO REFUSAL UPOK ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WiTH THE

GENERATOR COPY

LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

maniFesTe 7 T3



[] Kelier Canyon [J Ox Mountain [J Newby istand [J Forward
Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfiil Landfill
801 Bailey Road 12310 San Mateo Road 1601 Dixon Landing Road 9999 S. Austin Road
Pittsburg, CA 94585 Half Mocn Bay, CA 84019 Milpitas, CA 85035 Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (925) 458-9800 Phone {650) 726-1819 Phone (408} 945-2800 Phone (209) 982-4298
l Fax (925) 458-9891 Fax {650) 726-9183 Fax {408) 262-2871 Fax (209) 982-1009
- - NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
Lo
O -
l GENERATOR _» % it WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
MAILING ADDRESS 7.7 HRE AL & 5 7. ; — S557
_RIL b s - (L. % 'S‘Z" :
CITY, STATE ZIP . |, ~. ., . ~¢ __c#f e~ 3 JREQUIRED PERSONAL FROTEGITIVE EQUIPMENT
l h PR RNt T T T QGLOVES O GOGGLES ORESPIRATOR - Q HARD HAT
PHONE LIS~ g =  9¢ > &
T = i OTY-VEK QOTHER
T EHE. Ao 2 AT
l CONTACT PERSON it i & L. : DATICHE & SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
e N
-~ T’Z 9\ ‘\ bz <
* 7 LN BTN US
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | ﬁoraby cortify ihat the above namad material is not a hazargous
wasle as defined by 40 CFR Pari261 or tille 22 of the Cabfomnia code of regulatians, has baen propery
described, classified and packaged, and is in propar condition for Iransportaiion a~carging to applicable
Eubjec 10 Wb LAt Dicpotnl Remeirenseveeriy A wareiy e, oeiricted hcuous wasls
l iﬂmzkﬁ lr?a ras::i?':msms of 40 GFA Pan 266 and is no longer a hazardous waste as dofinad by HECEN'NG FACILITY
40 CFR Part 261.
WASTE TYPE:
ISPOSAL Q SLUDGE
'O CONSTRUCTION 0 WooD
QO DEBRIS QOTHER
O SPECIAL WASTE L ~ 4 .
GENERATING FACILITY _ iJ 0 &~ RiAa v
. TRANSPORTER " ¢ ™ j— A —7id i, NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRUCK NUMBER
_}-—J\r - L T ] J = 2 ——
l ADDRESS C{bﬁ 3o S Y 7 57T f
CITY, STATE, ZiP
PHONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
I o -/ [ W] J
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED'AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
/ P : a | R | a
Ioia by /J’ ihxoeS
l * e 4 A=
o e CUBIC YARDS
l | hereby certify that the above named material has been
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing [ e r (TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)
is true and accurate.
l DISPOSE OTHER
0 SO
REMARKS
2 cgggrsnucnow
DEBRI
' FACILITY TICKET NUMBER S NON FRIABLE
ASBESTOS
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
. 0 WOOoD
l Q ASH
* 0 SPECIAL OTHER
l SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL » ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
., TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.
3 ' GENERATOR CUPY ManFEST# | T (12
l [




LI Keller Canyon

Sanitary Landfill
901 Bailey Road
Pittsburg, CA 94585
Phone (925) 458-9800
Fax (925) 458-9891

] Ox Mountain

[J Newby Isiand
Sanitary Landfili .
1601 Dixon Landing Road
Milpitas, CA 95035
Phone (40B) 945-2800
Fax (408) 262-25871

N NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

Sanitary Landfill
12310 San Mateo Road
Half Moon Bay, CA 94018
Phone {650) 726-1819
Fax (650) 726-2183

O Fonﬁrard

Landfill

2998 3, Austin Road
Manteca, CA 95338
Phone {209) 582-4298
Fax (209) 982-1009

[ P g : : ;=
GENERATOR [ G & (L' i — WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
— - .
MAILING ADDRESS 7 7 7s& A = > - - S5O -
CITY, STATE, 2P 1 AIL, LG IIE — = 2 REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
SARLEI CISC 0= T8 Q4120 0GIOVES 0GOGGLES 0 RESPIRATOR | O HARD HAT
PHONE ST YA T
L 5 T T 7 - =5 QTY-VEK QO OTHER
P » - T ./{i.
CONTACTPERSON Jors/iisl. SAWCHE L === HANDLING PROGEDURES.
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
L r 7/1/ \{" [ R
* it ! \\ “:}"}*\VS .
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Ii\hareby corlify thai the above named matarial is nol g hazardous :
waale as defined by 40 CFR Part,261 or title 22 of the Caftfornia code of requiations, has besn properly
described, classified and packeged, and is in proper condilion for transporialion 8-cording ta applicable
e L st ot AT g s
a;cb‘:rc;s‘r?cam:ilihamanr:gﬁ:ma:?s of 40 CFA Pan 268 ard is ne longer a hazardous waste as defined by RECENING FACILITY
40 CFR Par 251,
WASTE TYPE:
" BBDISPOSAL 0 SLUDGE
Q CONSTRUCTION QawooD
QDEBRIS (3 OTHER
U SPECIAL WASTE Ly o e 2
GENERATING FACILITY [ig% L {fT iR A UE -
TRANSPORTER " _ , ™ 4= 4 7 g— »c |NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRUCK NUMBER
[ I L e jor=TNy by 1 K —~ o
ADDRESS ; 5 %3054 750/
CITY, STATE, ZIP
PHONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
] W] =
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
: J 0 Q o
I rﬁi _ } ‘%.. o¢
* : i P -
CUBIC YARDS
I hereby certify that the above named material has been
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing DISPOSAL METHOD: (1O BE COMPLETED 8Y LANDFILL)
is true and accurate.
DISPOSE OTHER
0 SCiL
REMARKS
Q SONF?'EHUCTION
EB|
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER 3 NON-FRIABLE
ASBESTOS
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
O WooD
Q ASH
* Q SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 2:00 P.M, THE DAY PRIORTO EXP
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DALY DELIVERIES KMUST

GENERATOR GOPY

ECTED ARRIVAL « ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECf
BE SCHEDULED W(TH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

manresT 7501




L | Keller Canyon

Sanitary Landfiil
901 Bailey Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565
Phone (925) 458-9800
Fax (925) 458-9891

7 Ox Mountain

Sanitary Landfiil
12310 San Mateo Hoad
Half Moon Bay, CA 94019
Phone (650) 726-1819
Fax (650} 726-9183

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

] Newby island

Sanitary Landfill *’
1601 Dixon Landing Road
Milpitas, GA 95035

Phone (408) 945-2800

Fax (408) 262-2871

Y] Forward

Landfill

2939 3, Austin Road
Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (209} 982-4298
Fax (209) 982-1009

Famy] .
GENERATOR {3 1 (= .

WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
T
MAILING ADDRESS [/ = /oERLE $F Y
AR (r D8 . R -2 43 . AT
CITY, STATE, ZPc + .. f At pe 7 it [7 /FREQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
* [ fv -r‘ MI PR i v — Lt 7

- - e — U GLOVES QGOGGLES TRESPIRATOR QO HARAD HAT
PHONE llis - =7 S5 8% Z.5 @ GG A 0
' Py — i DTY-VEK QOTHER
CONTACTPERSON [ JAA4Z L o ARICHE 2 SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHOR|ZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
/T [/ , )T/q\\J ' -
1 p N — PN
* RENARN O 8 o5
GENERATOR'S GERTIFICATIONM h:a?y cartity thal the attova namaed malsrial is not a hazardous
wasta as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 priifie 22 ol tie California code of ragulztions, has baen property
described, classified and packaged, 8id is in propar condition for fransporation a-cording 10 applicable
regtlxlaﬁons';.':l:?ﬁ‘r gi,: :;T :e';l:is.llims 1 centify a:vd \:e'rra;ﬂ |h;| the.'waste has baen I!eal::! :‘1"“
:ﬂmn':ci with tha mgu-‘remants of 40 f:FFI Part 268 ard is na longer & hazardous waste as dafined by RECEIVING FACILITY
44 CFR Part 261,
WASTE TYPE;
)alfolsposm. O SLUDGE
Q CONSTRUCTION 0 WOoOoD
QO DEBRIS .0 OTHER
Q SPECIAL WASTE L e L 4
GENERATING FACILITY LfOW A~ A Ao .
TRANSPORTER N g P NOTES: [ VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRUCK NUMBER
. REA AN 2] T ¥ D oz
RODRESS 1325952 Cb
CITY, STATE, ZiP
PHONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFEH
| Q PP
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S} FLAT-BED VAN " DRUMS
: ; - 2 a a [
Tittonct Then -7t
* < &z vrﬁ*\l_. v _A’ﬁ{
CUBIC YARDS
! hereby certify that the above named material has been
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing DISPOSAL METHOD: (TG BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)
is true and accurate, )
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=i T
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f

PER MONTH CHARGED ON PAST DUE ACCOUNTS. THIS IS AN ANNUAL

PERCENTAGE RATE OF 1B%. CUSTOMER WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COURT AND ATTORNEY COSTS FOR COLLECTION.
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@ FORWARD

INCORPORATED

1 Souifs Aumh Roaﬂ/wucmnc tocarion POV Box 6336

teca, CA 95378 Stockton, CA 95206,

ill: (209) 55229298 / WEIGHING LOCATION  Main Office: (209) 466-4482

urce Recovery: (209) 982-4935 Fax: (209) 465-0631
005056

SHELL OIL PRODPUCTS

DENTS BROWN -: RIPR #40124
70945 S, WILMINGTON DRIVE
CARSON, CA - 90745
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SECOR

ATTACHMENT 3

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG
Soil Excavation Report

PG&E Piedmont Substation E
408 Linda Avenue

Piedmont, California

SECOR PN: 050T.50173.01
February 28, 2005




SECOR INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED
PHOTOGRAFPHIC RECORD

Client: Pacific Gas and Electric Company | Job Number: 0SOT 50173.01
Site Name: Piedmont Substation E | Date: February 2, 2005 ]
PHOTO No. 1

Excavation of impacted soils, north end of site.
|' PHOTO No. 2

b

e

Excavation of impacted soils, south end of site.




SECOR INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED
PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

Client: Pacific Gas and Electric Company | Job Number: 05071.50173.01

Site Name: Piedmont Substation E | Date: February 2, 2005

PHOTO No. 3

Completion of excavation to two feet below ground surface.

PHOTO No. 4

Loading and offhauling of impacted soils.




SECOR INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED
PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

Client: Pacific Gas and Electric Company | Job Number: 050T.50173.01
Site Name: Piedmont Substation E _| Date: February 2, 2005
PHOTO No. §

Emplacement and compaction of backfill materials.




SECOR INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED
PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

Client: Pacific Gas and Electric Company Job Number: 0507 50173.01
Site Name: Piedmont Substation E Date: February 2, 2005

PHOTO No. 7

Completion of backfill and compaction activities.

PHOTO No. 8

i) —

Excavation area resurfaced with shredded bark.




